RESOLUTION 93-_5/

WHEREAS the County Transportation Fund has carried forward
cash from 1991/92 representing unused capital outlay budget in
1991/92. Board of County Commissioners approved the carryforward
of these funds on September 21, 1992.

WHEREAS these revenues were not anticipated in the 1992/93
budget for the County Transportation Fund.

BE IT THEREFORE resolved by the Board of County Commissioners,
Nassau County, Florida in regular session, duly assembled on the
16th day of November, 1992, the following budget amendment pursuant

to Florida Statutes Chapter 129.06(2)(d) be adopted:

REVENUE

102-399~-999-901 Balances Fwd-Regular $ 7,158
APROPRIATION

102-221-64~101 Eguipment S 7,158

ADOPTED this 16th day of November, 1992,

ATTEST: % b }7» Z

4 CHAIRMAN
(ﬁﬁf' < ’
EX-QFFICIO CLERK




_‘;\Jf\ {u) CL @f)@nrh’ @’t;rﬁm

20/9 2

Date

Prepared By

Work
Paper No.

Reviewed By

C

= 2

D { ¢ T OK 9
T

-0 ({/L . 2 m_w:‘j ol /z’)a =21

-

e ¢ -0

r
o~
.

&Y
L

<l

; ; ¥
L, “f, AJ/Q fév( b

17 }a / O ~ o,

A A

19

20

21

22

23

(e 1@ d Bod C/

24

25

4

e [QA- )qcf -999-90)

Bffﬂfh:m{ QL 2o of

N}

g

26,

F a0
S

27

Armer d. w{

Y]

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

38

37

38

39

40

Form 1126 » NG Profesaional Forms « Omaha, Ne, 68102

PTE




epe e

(oo dm

,,;,,‘,\DQ/C]

Date

Prepared By

Work
Faper No.

Reviewed By

C~ N

Bdeeticd

1
Ameed

f?é/ O

€ 3%

a0

(o

/)

L b

L Tm; _.L.ﬁ{ﬂ 3 m! 1

&

e /02

-0/ -¢y-10/

LS

f B We
[a'a]
o |

VA

&l

e,

J Otz

=7 O [Ty~

82 ) -bo]

fl

e

1,

i

5D~
i 93

N

e j03-82-2)-a]

}\)O@

ondiy 0% 7/«5 'ﬂ"(x

R
2%

bl

bl

ANy
T:_E:)

w~‘h’

,”f la g

T

|
i 4

P2

Cuf fery

-~

4

[ S S

M

f&” J\}M’E (L,j::/
¥

1 1) 6= Q|10

X

’“]}“ SN S

N

Form 114G =

H§ Professional Forms

¢ Dmshe, Me, 68102




BFOPEXPN

RUN DBATE 10/23/92

-~ ACCOUNT -~
102-221-49-101
102-221-12-101
102-221-13-101
102-221-14-101
102-21-21-104
102-221-22-104
102-221-23-102
102-221-24-101
102-221-26-101

102-321-31-161

102-221-31-102

102-221-46-101

102-221-49-102
102-221-53-101
102-221-83-102
102-221-63-101
102-221-63-102

102-221-64-101

TOTALS FOR ROAD & BRIVGE.

NASSAU COUNTY ROARD OF COUNTY CUMMISSTuM

SUHMARY OF EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTNENT AND FUMD
FOR DATE ENDING 09/30/92

kikuk COUNTY TRANSFORTATION FUMD wesu
semes ROAD & BRIDGE RERER

-~~ RCCOUNT DESCRIPTION --- ORIG BUDG AMEND BUDGET

TAX ROLL COMMISSION 23,0000 23,000,00
AL ARTES/MAGES - REGULAR 11024, 325,00  1)018,852,00
PART-TIHE. SALARIES . 650000
SALARTES - OVERTIME 16:700.00  19,700.00
FICA TAXES - MATCHING SOSAB00  6hs610.00
RETIRENENT CONTRTBUTION 17240796.00  174:968.00
LIFE & HEALTH INSURANCE :

NOKKER'S COHP PRENIUS 12987500 131,496.00
HEDICARE TAXES - MATCHING 15,095.00  15/111,00
PROFESSIONAL SERVLCES , 211000.00
URBAN PLANING SERVICES

CONTAMINATION REMEDIATION 0.00 0.00
FUEL TANK REPAIRS 000 120,963,00

OTHER CURRENT CHARGES 4 OBLIGATIO : :
MATERTALS . 160.00
ROAD RESURFACTNG C 63028.00

PAVING. JORSON LAKE ROAD : .
NEW ROAD CONSTRUCTION 0,00 0.00
EQUIPHENT 195,750,00  201,682,00
| -2k
1644108400 1,862,100

("\i B s

PAGE:

FUND 102 221

ENCUNBRANCES  EXPENDITURES

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0,00

19:029.,10
1,018,578, 00
$1317.47
194352, 73
54,590.00
174,918, 00
0,00
131,495‘9é

15,108.00

214000.00

121,963,00
.00
124,48
63,027.26
0,00

0.00

1891987.97,
- :

™

1184548951

UNENCUMBERED

35970,90
314,00
182,53
347,27

20,00
50,00
0,00
0.72
5,00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0,00
35,32
0.74
0,00
0.00

11,6%4.01

161620.49




) /’/j - t
) e,
LR v~ &

NASSAU COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Tom Branan Dist. No. 3 Yulea

PO. Box 1010 James E. Testone Dist. No. 4 Hiltiard
Fernandina Beach. Florida 32034 Jimmy L. Higginbotham Dist. No. 5 Callahan

Jdim B. Higginbotham Dist. No. 1 Fernandina Beach
John A, Crawford Dist. No. 2 Fernandina Beach

T.J. "derry” GREESON
Ex-Officio Clerk

MICHAEL 8, MULLIN
County Attorney

MEMORILENDUM

Tt T, G, Tldevry" Greeson
/
M. Sucarﬁaw%;
s
Cotel.. September 18, 1992
Wi REQUEST PFOR CARRY-OVER OF 1921/92 FUNDS

William Lecher will present to the Board of Counte Comnios

1
Monday, September 21, a request to cavvy-over 1921/92

svurchase of

&

equipment in 1992/93.

reguest, if approved, will have no effect on the projected

carry forward that 1is a part of the 1292/93 revenue
' When cash carvy forward was projected, it was

suned that My, Lecher would expend his entire 1991/92 budget.

b}

T recommend that the rveqgquest to carry-over 19591/92 funds for
1962/93 expendituvre be approved.

i,

cc: | Joanna Cason
Cathy Lewis

- .
i CLrews

APPROVED:
DATE:

G2/

(904} 261-5489 Board Room; 261-6127, 879-1029, 355-6275

An Affirmative Action / Equal Opporiunity Employer

¥

o

£Y

Lid

[

[Eu
i



MONEY OBLIGATED -~ NEEDS TO BE CARRICG FORWARD TO DUDGEY YEAR 19%92/93

o, COMPANY MARE ATOUNT ACCOUNT HUMBER
1910 SCAFFOLD-JAX, INC., (s 2,a30.8 102-221-64-101
4853 CREEL EQUIPHENT COMPANY = s 1,337.00 103-221-64-101

&
-1811 SUPERIOR TRACTOR COAPANY $ 14,464.00 105-221-64-10%
-1645 FORD MEW HOLLAWD | ¢ 44,781.00 103-221-64-101
*
-1567 RING POWER CORPORATION t % 23,733.00 103-221-54-101

779 FORD NEW HOLLAND 53,942.00 103-221-64-101

807 HO BO TRACTOR 4,326 .48 102-221-64-101
2,109.00 115-221-64-10
454.52 103-221-64-101
3 INDUSTRIAL TRACTOR? OR - f‘;“f ’$ 12,000.00 OR 103-227-64-101
SUPERIOR TRACTOR? ' e 12, '208.88 103-221-64-101
‘ Loy

T-809 ROMALD PEACOCK 2 6,500.00 103-221-66-101
7-810 JosM J. REEVES, CHILDREN'S TRUST FUND  ~$  7,000.00 103-221-64-101

OHEY MEEDED TO BE SET ASIDE FOR EMGINEERING - DRAIMAGE

AMELIA ISLAND s 6,000.00 103-221-31-101
L,J{S‘('S"é‘e. — 6/ Peror)
Lf 'I:“ i - S
176420 /2 000
‘OTAL CARRV/FORMARD FUWD 103 ™ $170,420.40 () ~— 77 /

TOTAL CARRY/FORWARD FLMD 102

s 7,157.36 =) C',’Qf
\\.Jﬁ 2,109.060 @ Cm /;7}\

fOTAL CAREY/FORMARD FUND 115

T 63 Wg*’“pm /22
110, 975901

| L

i -

fz:ﬁ? -, 7o ”nf )a:/’f‘i /“(i o
7 (17 (// V\r ”‘:]L’Cu ’3,/ / 'i‘i g

s

EQUIPHENT

CEMENT WIXER

LAWMSIOMER

SIDE ROMERS (2)

TRACTORS (33

CAT EXCAVATOR

BACKHOES (2)

PULL. HOWERS (2)

A-BOOH ROUER

FORD BUCKET TRUCK

REX WIXER




exs

@
q - -9

independent impact analysis and further finding that the fee
determination prepared by the county staff is in compliance with
Ordinance No. 87—17,\ﬁéssau County Impact Fee Ordinance, after
revicw by the County Attorncy, cspecially Scction 6 of said
ordinance. Motion seconded by Commissioner lligginbotham, District
1, and votecd unanimously.

Upon the request and rccommendation of the County Enginecr,
Commissioner Crawford made motion rejecting the bid for "Roadside
Sign Installation" and instructing the Road and Bridgc Department
to review the bid documenté»for"changes to make it more responsive
to the county's nceds. Motion scconded by Commissioncr
lligginbotham, District 1, and voted unanimously.

Upon the request and rccommendation of the County Enginecrai%f
Commissioner Crawford made motion approving the award of the biézéf\
for “Tyo Puil Bchind Mowcrs" to Ho Bo Tractor Company of Lakc'Cié?bggf;h

- k«— /.“J
as low bidder in the amount of $6,890. Motion seconded byzﬁ’iw

.

Commissioncr Higginbotham, District 1, and votcd unanimously. When
asked by the Board, the County Attorney stated that he was in

agrcement with these two recommendations.

The County Engineer reported that the Road and Bridgep

Dcpartment has cncumbered funds for cquipment purchascs during FYL

c’

91-92 and requested authorization for these funds to be carried

over to the 1992-93 fiscal ycar. The total carry forward for Fund

103 1s $170,420.40, the total carry forward for Fund 102 is
$7,157.34 and the total carry forward for Fund 115 is $2,109.00.

The County Engineer stated that he would also like to include in

this recquest the purchase of a stecam jenny for the Bailcy Road
m\



g-o- (-

Department and stated that he has received guotations for this&?

After review of the gquotations, the Board instructed the Count?q

Engineer to seek sealed bids for the purchase of the steam jenny

and that the amount for the stcam jenny would be carricd forward

p———

s e

to _the eguipment account. The Board

fromn reserve for_ contin
s ——

i SRS

requested thét the County Engincer move forward with his agenda
1items and to come back to this matter.

The County Enginecr prescented a request to waive bid
requirements for the purchase of two pieces of used equipment from
local contractors in order tgwprévidc for the nceds of the county
in a cost effective manner and to meet budgetary restrictions. The

County Engincer prescented the following quotes for thesc pieccs of

%

equipment:
Q%L/fi
Road Mixer $7,000 Q‘J’“{%
’({nﬁ, Fort Bucket Truck $6,500 _ Cz
1o, -

cnginccring-drainage for Amclia Island and the west side.

seconded by Commissioner Testone and voted unanimously. The Board

Laj £,0O.The County Attorney inguired about reason for this request. After

some discussion, the County Engineer stated that the purchase of
the road mixcer is from a solc source for this type of equipment.

Commissioner Crawford made motion that based on the recommendation

of the County Engincer, and finding that the purchasc of a Rex

Hydrostatic Road Mixer igra sole source purchase. Motion seconded

hy Commissioncr Higginbotham, District 1, and voted unanimously.
Commissioner Crawford madé.mainn'authQLLging the carry over

of funds‘in the amount of $170,420.40 for Fund 103; $7,157.34 for

Fund 102; and $2,109 for Fund 115; also carry over of $12,000 for

Motion

“




<)

G- o TO-

property is classificed as Open Rural and under the zoning code
there 18 no provision téwallow hazardous waste storage in this Open
Rural District. The Board took no action and rcquested that Mr.
Jones give the DER a negative response on their request.

Upon the regquest of the Planning Director, Commissionch§
crawford made motion authorizing the carry over funds into the iV

o2y
fiscal ycar 1992-93 as follows: 4 L -
Mt defiiommc . ants affler close Ou

115-111-31-101 Professional Services $36,479.00
(this account is to complctc payments of contracts rclated to
the completion of the Comprehensive Plan and Land Use maps)

115-111-31-102 Profcssional Scrvices ?519,428.00

(this account is to complete the contract with the Regional
Planning Council for the adoption of the revised Land Devclopment
Regulations after finalization of the Comprehensive Plan) :

115-111-31-102 DCA Grant 7% 5,343.00
(this account is to pay consultant to make the necessary

rcvisions to the Comprchensive Plan after the Department of
- Community Affairs' review) "

115-111-49-104 Advertising - Comp Plan 78  591.10

(as the comprehensive plan settlement has been delayed, so has
advertising for the hearings. This money will help offset
advertising that has been pushed into FY 92-93)
Motion secconded by Commissioncr Tcstone and votcd unanimously.

The Chairman stated that the it was now 7:45 P.M. and"theQ%g
Board would now hear the protcst for award of bid filed by Superior %r
Tractor Company regarding the bid for the "Mid Mount Articulated
Boom Mower". The County Enginecr provided to the Board a
nmemorandum outlining the bid amounts along with a copy of the bid
spccifications as were scnt out for the bid. The County Engincer
stated that the low bidder was Industrial Tractor Company in the

amount of $12,000. The County Engincer stated that there arc arcas

highlighted on the bid specifications presented tonight to the



O . s : i e R AR R @

Q- H-T2 Q

Board for rcview which were not met fully and stated that thcrc\wasgi\

an indication on the low bidder's bid that they did not meet these
and further statcd that upon rcvicw of the bid documents it was
felt by staff that these areas were not critical to the performance
of that piccc of cquipment. Mr. Herman Lindscy of Superior Tractor
appeared before the Board and stated that the main point of
contcntion is that on their spccifications his firm is only $9.00
higher and pfesented a list of comparisons for the Alamo vs Turner
cquipment and rcviewed same, which is a list of items where the
other bidder does not meet specifications. Mr. Lindsey also
presented copies of letters from other countics that were not
completely satisfied with the Turner»equipment. Mr. Lindsey also
stated that the competitors equipment is a pro-type model machine.
Mr. Lindsey stated that the machinery his firm bid has been on the
market for fiftcen ycars and stated that it is tested and proven
equipment. 1In closing his presentation, Mr. Lindsey stated that he
would like the Board's considcration of his machinery which is only
$9.00 over what the competitor bid and meets specifications totally
and rcquestced Board consideration in awarding this bid to his firm,
Superior Tractor Company. The Board inquired of the County
Enginecr about the award of the bid to Industrial Tractor Company.

Thie Connty Fnaineer stated that th- ' sw bid w. - Tndustrial Tractor

¥



,,,,,, - VRS . . {

G 22— T~

Industrial Tractor Company, appcarcd before the Board and statcdgqiﬁ

that he has with him the factory representative for Gorilla and
Turncr nowers. Mr., Powcii stated that the bid spccifications werce
written one hundred percent on an Alamo mower. Mr. Fred Parks, of
Turner Manufacturing, appcarcd before the Board and stated that
there have been problems in the past with the equipment and
revicewed the history of the cquipment with the Board. Mr. Parks
stated fhat the matters with the other counties have been
straightencd out. After somchgiscussion, the Board inquirecd of thc
advise of the County Attorney as to what avenues the Board could
scck. The County Attorncy adviscd the Board that they had the
option to either reject the bids or accept the recommendation of
the County Enginecr for the award of this bid or take the bid that
meets all the speéifications. The Board inquired of Mitchell
Musgrove, Road Supcrintendent, his opinion on £hcsc pieces of
machinery. Mr. Musgrove indicated that he would be happy with
either picce of machinery. The Chairman inquired of the two
representatives present about the warranties for this equipment.
Mr. Parks stated that both have the same warranty except on the
turn post and stated that the Industrial Tractor warranty is for
five ycars on that and the warranty of Superior Tractor is onc
vear. Commissioner Testone stated that the county was in need of
this piccc of machincry and madc motion to acccpt the low bid from

Industrial Tractor Company in the amount of $12,000 for the

-~ [ b S
e ——
articulated boom mower Motion dics for lac)
. k .
ot c of a sccond

—
Commissioner Iligginbotham, District 1, stated that the objection he

has to this matter is that all the firms bidding could not bid the



e

9 - JANEL g

specifications, except for one company. After some discussion,
Commissioncr Crawford made motion to rcjcct all bids reccived for
the Articulated Boom Mower and instructing the County Engineer to
rebid this picce of equipment and instructing the County Attorney

to meet with the County Engineer to advise him on proper bid

proccdurcs within the next five days. Motion seccondcd™ by

T

Commissioner Iligginbotham, District 1, and voted unanimously.

Commissioncr Higginbotham, District 1, madec motion authorizing the

carry over of the necessary funds into the FY 92-93 budget for the

purchasc of: this machinery until such timec as the bid can bc

accepted and awarded. Motion seconded by Commissioner Crawford and

e g

ey PO B B
-2l -el -] ()

e

voted unaninously.

The Chicf Assistant to the Clerk prescnted to the Board a bid
tally of the bids received for pest control services for the
various county buildings and rcquested that the Board dcfer the
award of this bid until October 12 in order to allow the
Maintenance Supervisor to check with the apparent low bidder to

determine that they meet all licensing criteria, etc. The Board

concurrcd.

&6

)

Mr. Walt Gossctt, Weston, Inc., appcarcd before the Board an&s;;

presented two recycling grant applications for approval by the4?

Board. The first application was the Fifth Year Solid Waste

Recycling and Education Grant in the amount of $107,858 and the

. R —————zah

sccond was the waste tire grant in the amount of $27,599. After
——————

review of same, Commissioner Crawford made motion

N“-‘-‘
accepting the

Solid Wastc Recycling and Education Grant in thc amount of $107,858

and the Waste Tire Grant in the amount of $27,599 and instructed

/\‘\

~



WOMEY OBLIGATED —~ MEEDS TO BE CARRIED FORWARD TO BUDGET YEAR 1992/93

¥ CONPANY KAKE ARCURT ACCOUNT HUWBER EQUIPHENT
no SCAFFOLD-JAX, INC., A58 ey $ 2,830,086 102-221-64-11 CENENT RIXER
153 CREEL EQUIPRENT coapmv‘/ a3 s 1,337.00 103-221-66-101 LAMBRIOMER
311 SUPERIOR TRACTOR CONPANY .~ 42-U1 g 14,464.00 103-221-64-101 SIDE WOMWERS (2)
1615 FORD NEW HOLLAND.” 4300 ———3 s 44,781.00 103-221-64-101  TRACTORS (3)
1567 RING POWER co;arom\nou/ “A5% s 23,753.00 103-221-64-1N CAT EXCAVATOR
i i ) qaVHoYE
779 FORD NEW HOLLAND 302 —Pd.s 53,%2.00 A03-221-64-101  BACKHOES ()
807 HO BO mcma/ A3" 37 s 4,326.48 CR-221-64-101 PULL HOMERS (2)
92-37 ~==>"¢ 2,109.00 115-221-64-101
G- 37 —>% 454,52 103-221-64-101
) IMDUSTRIAL TRACTOR? OR L $ 12,000.00 OR 103-221-64-101 A-BDOR ROUER
SUPERIOR TRACTOR? _.v 77, o Mﬁr $ 12,208.88 103-221-64-101
809 ROMALD PEACOK 1O T o o if s 6,500.00 10B3-221-64-101 FORD BUCKET TRUCK
\ ey
~810 JOIB J. REEVES, CHILDREN'S TRuUsT Funpi3-19 s  7,000.00 T IB-221-64-101 REX WIXER

HREY REEDED TO BE SET ASIDE FOR ENGINEERING -~ DRAINAGE

ARELIA ISLAND $ 6,000.00 103-221-31-101 .
OTAL CARRY/FORMARD FUND 1035 $170,420.40 .
.
DTAL CARRY/FORVARD FuMD 102 $ 7,157.34 - PR

OTAL CARRY/FORVARD FUMD 115 $ 2,109.00



